
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
THURSDAY, JANUARY 12, 2006 – 0530 MST 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 113 new fires reported.  One new large fire was 
reported in the Rocky Mountain Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in 
California, Kansas, Nebraska, and South Dakota. 
 

 
SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 

 
NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service.  A Unified Command between two Type 1 
Incident Management Teams (Quesinberry and Custer), a Florida State Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Hill), and a Texas State Type 2 Incident Commander (Hannemann), 
representing the state of Texas, are in place in Granbury and Abilene, TX.  The Unified Command 
is assisting local jurisdictions in managing existing fires and initial attack within the 220,000 
square mile West Zone fire management response area.  Figures in the table represent 
cumulative fire activity to date for the response area.   The reduction in acreage is due to more 
accurate mapping. 
 
EAST TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service.  A Texas State Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Rose) is assigned to assist local dispatch zones in managing existing fires and initial attack in 
east Texas.  Seven fires for 91 acres were reported. 
  
MCNALLY FLAT, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is seven miles north of Featherston, 
OK in grass.  No further information was received. 
 
HATSTACK CREEK, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is 12 miles south of Sayre, OK in 
grass.  No further information was received. 
 
HENRYETTA, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is five miles southeast of Henryetta, OK in 
timber and grass understory.  Minimal fire activity was reported.  
 
SOUTH PERRY, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is three miles west of Orlando, OK in 
grass and timber.  No new information was reported. 
 
PUMKIN CENTER, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is three miles northeast of Braggs, 
OK in grass.  No further information was received.  
 
MULHALL, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is one mile north of Mulhall, OK in timber 
understory and grass.  No new information was reported. 
 
STILLWATER 1, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is seven miles northwest of Perkins, OK 
in Eastern Red Cedar and grass.  No new information was reported.   
 
INDIAN SPRINGS, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is 15 miles northwest of Guthrie, OK 
in grass and brush.  No new information was reported.   
 



INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

NORTH CENTRAL 
TEXAS IA TX TXS 20,823 NR UNK 670 2 43 23 7 6M N/A 

EAST TEXAS IA TX TXS 11,829 NR UNK 407 0 8 4 19 12K PRI 

MCNALLY FLAT OK OKS 6,000 95 UNK 3 0 2 2 0 NR ST 

HATSTACK CREEK OK OKS 3,000 85 UNK 2 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

HENRYETTA OK OKS 2,000 60 UNK 11 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

SOUTH PERRY OK OKS 600 90 1/12 2 0 1 0 1 NR ST 

PUMKIN CENTER OK OKS 550 90 UNK 3 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

MULHALL OK OKS 500 80 1/12 2 0 1 0 1 NR ST 

STILLWATER 1 OK OKS 350 85 UNK 12 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

INDIAN SPRINGS OK OKS 300 90 UNK 2 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

 
 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 

PLAINVIEW,  Jefferson County.  This fire is in Jefferson County, CO in grass and timber 
understory.  Containment is expected today.  Road closures are lifted.    
 
MAURICIO CANYON, Huerfano County.  This fire is four miles west of Aguilar, CO in ponderosa 
pine, oakbrush, grass and juniper.  Structures within the perimeter remain threatened.  Active 
burning within the interior was reported.  
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

PLAINVIEW CO JEX 2,700 95 UNK 271 2 46 0 5 187K CNTY 
MAURICIO 
CANYON CO HUX 4,500 40 UNK 83 1 10 0 15 165K CNTY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



OUTLOOK: 
 

Red Flag Warning: Texas for low relative humidity and gusty winds. 
 
Fire Weather Watches: Oklahoma and Texas for low relative humidity and gusty winds. 
 
Weather Discussion:   A storm system moving across the Southern Plains will bring gusty winds 
and low relative humidity today to eastern New Mexico, southeast Colorado, Texas and 
Oklahoma. 
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Southern Area  
Oklahoma and Texas: Mostly 
sunny. 

 
Oklahoma: 60s to 70s. 
Texas:  70s to 80s. 

 
Oklahoma: 10 to 25%. 
Texas:  10 to 25%. 

 
Oklahoma: 10 to 20 mph. 
Texas: 10 to 20 mph. 

Rocky Mountain 
Colorado and Kansas: 
Snow likely over the central-
northern Colorado mountains. 
Partly cloudy elsewhere with 
isolated rain or snow showers.  

 
30s in the Colorado 
foothills, with 40s 
elsewhere over 
Colorado, except upper 
40s to mid 50s in 
southeast Colorado and 
Kansas. 

 
22 to 32% in southern 
and eastern Colorado, 
with 30 to 45% in 
northwest Colorado and 
Kansas. 

 
North-northwest 15 to 35 
mph in eastern Colorado 
and Kansas. West-
northwest 15 to 35 mph 
in the higher elevations. 

Southern California 
Mostly Sunny.    

 
50 to 65 mountains. 
65 to 75 valleys. 
55 to 65 upper deserts. 
65 to 75 lower deserts.  

 
25 to 40%. 

 
Northwest 10 to 15 mph.  

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

 
Topic of Choice

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

2,700 

  

  

2

2,700

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

107 
 

1,508 

2

201

110

1,709

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

0

0

0

1

0

108 
 

4,208 

3

201

113

4,409

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

60,720 

8

14

11

60,734

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

0

  

  

  

  

4 
 

7,900 

2

1

9

7,901

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

598 

5

103

9

701

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

15

1,031

  

  

37

5,531

6

1,385

1,379 
 

433,796 

128

8,576

1,565

450,319

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

15

1,031

3

0

37

5,531

6

1,385

1,390 
 

503,014 

144

8,694

1,595

519,655
 
 

Five Year Average Fires 582 

Five Year Average Acres 10,459 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

14

3

14

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

70

1

70

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

20

0

20

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

4

105

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

105

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

50

  

  

30 
 

30,096 

3

2,091

34

32,237

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

5

155

0

0

30 
 

30,096 

7

2,195

42

32,446

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

100

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

100

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

17

4

17

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

160

4

160

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

85

1

85

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

210

1

210

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

13

1,991

3

10

1 
 

30 

2

222

19

2,253

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

75

32,946

  

  

149 
 

129,789 

178

142,008

402

304,743

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

1

100

88

34,937

3

10

150 
 

129,819 

190

142,702

432

307,568

  

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest                     
Northern California                     
Southern California                     
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain   3 1 55         26 57
Eastern Area                 2 2
Southern Area 3   19 111 5 25  8   300 458
Total 3 3 20 166 5 25 0 0 328 517

 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
 


	Southern California 
	Five Year Average Acres

